COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT)FOR AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE)CASE NO. 2018-00038LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND)RELATED RELIEF)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

McCreary County Water District ("McCreary District") moves for an extension of time until June 8, 2018 to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information. In support of its Motion, McCreary District states:

1. The Request allows only seven days for McCreary District to prepare and submit its Response. This period includes the federal and state holiday of Memorial Day.

2. McCreary District's Superintendent Stephan Whitaker, who was principally responsible for researching and developing McCreary District's proposal for the purchase and deployment of new advanced metering infrastructure equipment and who is the principal witness responsible for responding to the requests for information, will be on a long planned vacation from May 26, 2018 to June 3, 2108 and unavailable to assist in the preparation of McCreary District's response.

3. This request is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

4. A proposed order is attached. An electronic version of the proposed order in Word format is attached to the electronic version of this Motion.

WHEREFORE, McCreary County Water District requests that the Commission extend the time for responding to Commission Staff's First Request for Information to June 8, 2018. Dated: May 24, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for McCreary County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that McCreary County Water District's May 24, 2018 electronic filing of this Application is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on May 24, 2018; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium of the Application will be delivered to the Public Service Commission on or before May 29, 2018.

Gerald E. Wuetcher

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND RELATED RELIEF

CASE NO. 2018-00038

McCreary County Water District ("McCreary District") has moved for an extension of time until June 8, 2018 to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information. McCreary District states as the grounds for its Motion the unavailability of its Superintendent to assist in the preparation of its responses.

Having considered the Motion and finding that good cause exists to grant the Motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. McCreary District's Motion for Extension of Time is granted.
- 2. McCreary District shall submit its response to Commission Staff's First

Request for Information no later than June 8, 2018.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director